Philips Semiconductors  Product specification
74F540, 74F541Buffers
74F540 Octal Inverter Buffer (3-State)
74F541 Octal Buffer (3-State)
2 853–0068 98494
FEATURES
• High impedance NPN base inputs for reduced loading
(20µA in High and Low states)

74F540 3.5ns 58mA
74F541 5.5ns 55mA
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION
COMMERCIAL RANGE
VCC = 5V ±10%,
Tamb = 0°C to +70°C
PKG DWG #
20-Pin Plastic DIP N74F540, N74F541N SOT146-1
20-Pin Plastic SOL N74F540D, N74F541D SOT163-1
INPUT AND OUTPUT LOADING AND FAN-OUT TABLE
PINS DESCRIPTION 74F(U.L.)
HIGH/LOW
LOAD VALUE